

No. 15-363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* TODD HEATH,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA, AND BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA
950 F Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3400

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
Counsel of Record
JOHN W. AKIN
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-0466

jonathan.franklin@
nortonrosefulbright.com

MARIA GHAZAL
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 872-1260

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW ENTRENCHES A CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS AND ENCOURAGES FORUM SHOPPING.....	4
II. RELAXING RULE 9(b) FOR FCA CLAIMS SIGNIFICANTLY HARMS U.S. BUSINESSES.....	9
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Bailey v. Shell W. E&P, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Ebeid ex rel. U.S. v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	12–13
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Clausen v. Lab Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	5–6, 16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Dunn v. N. Mem’l Health</i> <i>Care</i> , 739 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech</i> <i>Prods., L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6–7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of</i> <i>Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharms. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1759 (2014).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharms. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	10

STATUTES:

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–3733.....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	10–11
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)	14
31 U.S.C. § 3732(a)	8
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	10
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (2009).....	10
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	10

REGULATION:

28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9).....	11
-----------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

FEDERAL RULE:Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....*passim***OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

- James J. Belanger & Scott M. Bennett,
*The Continued Expansion of the False
Claims Act*, 4 J. Health & Life Sci. L.
26 (2010)..... 12
- Christina Orsini Broderick, Note, *Qui
Tam Provisions and the Public Interest:
An Empirical Analysis*, 107 Colum. L.
Rev. 949 (2007) 13–14
- Todd J. Canni, *Who’s Making False
Claims, the Qui Tam Plaintiff or the
Government Contractor?*, 37 Pub. Cont.
L.J. 1 (2007) 13, 15–16
- Beverly Cohen, *KABOOM! The
Explosion of Qui Tam False Claims
Under the Health Reform Law*, 116
Penn. St. L. Rev. 77 (2011)..... 11–12
- David Freeman Engstrom, *Harnessing
the Private Attorney General: Evidence
from Qui Tam Litigation*, 112 Colum.
L. Rev. 1244 (2012) 13
- David Freeman Engstrom, *Public
Regulation of Private Enforcement:
Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of
Qui Tam Litigation Under the False
Claims Act*, 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1689
(2013)..... 11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
William E. Kovacic, <i>The Civil False Claims Act as a Deterrent to Participation in Government Procurement Markets</i> , 6 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 201 (1998)	8–9
Peter Loftus, <i>Invoking Anti-Fraud Law, Louisiana Doctor Gets Rich</i> , Wall St. J. (July 24, 2014).....	11
Kurt Orzeck, <i>Litigators Say ACA, Shaky Economy Will Spur Suits in 2014</i> , Law 360 (Jan. 1, 2014).....	12
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008).....	14–15
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Fixing the False Claims Act</i> (Oct. 2013)	14
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Lawsuit Ecosystem II</i> (Dec. 2014)	12
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>The New LawsUIT Ecosystem</i> (Oct. 2013).....	13
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Health and Human Services: Oct. 1, 1987–Sept. 30, 2014</i> (2015).....	12, 14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview: Oct. 1, 1987–Sept. 30, 2014</i> (2015).....	9–10, 14
